NOTICE OF FINAL
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE
ON AN
APPEALED ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
(Type II Process)
CASE FILE: LU 15-277355 AD
LOCATION: 2014, 2028 NE Multnomah St.; 1001-1115 NE 21st Ave.;
1177 NE 21st Ave.
The administrative decision for this case (approval with conditions) was published on February
8, 2016, and was appealed to the Adjustment Committee by John Frewing.
A public hearing was held on April 5, 2016, and the Adjustment Committee deliberated further
on May 3, 2016. The Adjustment Committee denied the appeal and upheld the administrative
decision. The original administrative analysis, findings and conclusion have been revised by
the Adjustment Committee and follow. The administrative decision can be found on-line at:
http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/563980

GENERAL INFORMATION
Appellant:

John Frewing
1300 NE 16th Ave., #1104
Portland, OR 97232

Applicant’s
Representative:

Christe White
Radler White Parks & Alexander LLP
111 SW Columbia St., Ste. 1100
Portland, OR 97201

Applicant:

Sullivan's Gulch Group LLC
3330 NW Yeon Ave. #210
Portland, OR 97210

Property Owner:

E. John Rumpakis
2006 NE Multnomah St.
Portland, OR 97232

Site Address:

2014, 2028 NE Multnomah St.; 1001-1115 NE 21st Ave.;
1177 NE 21st Ave.

Legal Description:

BLOCK A LOT 20, HOLLADAY PK & 1ST ADD; BLOCK A LOT 21,
HOLLADAY PK & 1ST ADD; BLOCK A LOT 22, HOLLADAY PK & 1ST
ADD; TL 11800 1.59 ACRES, SECTION 35 1N 1E
R395504070, R395504090, R395504110, R941350130
1N1E35AA 11300, 1N1E35AA 11400, 1N1E35AA 11500, 1N1E35AA
11800
2932
Sullivan Gulch, contact Carol Gossett at 503-449-1253

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
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Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, contact Lokyee Au at 503-3889030
RH, CO2, RHc – High Density Residential and Office Commercial 2 with
Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone on a portion of the site
AD – Adjustment Review
Type II administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee

Proposal: The applicant proposes to construct an apartment building on this site. In 2014,
before the building design was completed, the applicant obtained Adjustment approval to
increase the building coverage and building height allowances on the CO2-zoned portion of the
site (LU 14-221733 AD). These Adjustments established more consistent development
standards for the site, since the CO2-zoned area in the middle of the site would otherwise have
lower coverage and height allowances than the surrounding RH-zoned portions of the site.
Since then, the applicant submitted a building permit application for the new apartment
building (15-215564 CO) and a land division application for the site (LU 15-188653 LDS). The
land division approval required that the southern part of the property (located in the “c” overlay
zone) be placed in a separate environmental resource tract, rather than remain part of the lot
on which the new construction is proposed. The segregation of the environmental conservation
area into a separate tract makes the “site” for the new building smaller than the applicant
anticipated when the building was designed. To address this, the applicant requests approval
of the following Adjustments:





increase the maximum allowable building coverage on the RH-zoned portion of the site
from 85% (Zoning Code Section 33.120.225) to 87% and increase the maximum
allowable building coverage for the site as a whole from 65% (LU 14-221733 AD
Condition B) to 90%; and
reduce the rear setback requirement from the south lot line from 14 feet (Zoning Code
Section 33.120.220) to 8 feet; and
reduce the required ground-level landscaped area coverage from 15% of the site (Zoning
Code Sections 33.120.235, 33.130.225) to 10.2%.

The approval of these Adjustments will not make the building larger than what was originally
approved in the 2014 Adjustments. Rather, these Adjustments will allow the same size of
building on a site that is now smaller due to portions of the property being in a separate
environmental tract.
Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
Adjustment Review approval criteria of Section 33.805.040.A-F of the Portland Zoning Code.
Procedural History:


The administrative decision (approval with conditions) was mailed February 8, 2016.



John Frewing appealed the administrative decision on February 22, 2016.



On March 8, 2016, a Notice of Appeal Hearing was mailed, which announced a hearing
date before the Adjustment Committee on April 5, 2016.



On April 5, 2016, a public hearing before the Adjustment Committee was held at 1900
SW 4th Avenue, Portland, Oregon, Room 2500A. The Committee heard testimony from
the Bureau of Development Services (BDS), the appellant, the applicant and applicant’s
representative, others in favor of the proposal, and others opposed to the proposal. At
the hearing, the appellant requested to hold the record open (Exhibit H-11). The
Adjustment Committee agreed to hold the record open until April 12, 2016, to allow for
the submittal of new evidence by all parties. The Adjustment Committee granted a
second comment period, extending until April 19, 2016, to allow all parties to rebut
evidence submitted into the record. The applicant was allowed a third period, which
extended until April 22, 2016, to submit final comment and rebuttal of material
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submitted into the record. The Adjustment Committee then closed the hearing, and
announced they would reconvene on May 3, 2016, to deliberate on evidence in the
record.


On May 3, 2016, the Adjustment Committee reconvened to deliberate on the evidence in
the record. The Adjustment Committee voted 4-1 to deny the appeal and uphold the
Administrative Decision. The Adjustment Committee instructed BDS staff to prepare
findings for consideration by the Adjustment Committee at their next meeting scheduled
for May 17, 2016.



On May 17, 2016, the Adjustment Committee voted 4-1 to adopt these findings.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is located on the southwest corner of NE 21st Avenue and NE
Multnomah Street. The site is currently developed with a single-dwelling house fronting on NE
Multnomah Street which the applicant intends to demolish. A recently-approved land division
(LU 15-188653 LDS) will divide the applicant’s property into two developable lots and two
environmental resource tracts. The proposed apartment building will be located on Lot 1,
which will be 37,500 square feet in area. The environmental resource tract which will abut Lot
1 to the south (Tract A) will be approximately 13,458 square feet in area.
The surrounding neighborhood is characterized by a mix of uses and development intensities.
The immediate vicinity of the site consists of mostly single-dwelling and multi-dwelling
residential development, though a nonconforming industrial service use is across NE 21 st
Avenue from the site. High-density commercial and residential development in the Lloyd
District is approximately two blocks west of the site. The I-84 freeway abuts the site to the
south.
Zoning: The middle portion of the site is zoned CO2 (Office Commercial 2). Commercial zones
generally seek to promote uses and developments that will enhance the economic viability of
both the City and neighborhood. The CO2 zone in particular is intended for low- and mediumintensity office development, though Household Living use is also permitted. Floor area
devoted to Household Living use is allowed in addition to the maximum allowed floor area ratio
for non-Household Living uses. Retail uses are limited in order to discourage strip commercial
development.
The remainder of the site is designated with the RH (High Density Residential) base zone. The
RH designation is one of the City’s high-density multi-dwelling zones, which are intended to
preserve land for urban housing and to provide opportunities for multi-dwelling housing. The
development standards work together to create desirable residential areas by promoting
aesthetically pleasing environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational
opportunities.
An Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone covers the southern portion of the property,
the majority of which will be located in an environmental tract. The Environmental
Conservation overlay zone is intended to conserve important environmental features and
resources while still allowing compatible development.
Land Use History: City records indicate prior land use reviews for the site include the
following:


LU 15-188653 LDS. In 2015, the City approved a subdivision which, once the final plat is
recorded, will divide the applicant’s property into two lots and two environmental resource
tracts. The proposed apartment building will be located on Lot 1.



LU 14-221733 AD. In 2014, prior to the subdivision approval in LU 15-188653 LDS,
Adjustments were approved to the maximum height and maximum building coverage
standards for the CO2-zoned portion of the site. This approval allowed a height of 75 feet, a
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maximum building coverage of 93% within the CO2-zoned portion of the site, and a
maximum building coverage of 65% for the site as a whole.


CU 083-80. This 1980 review approved a Conditional Use to construct two new office
buildings. Because the current proposal would redevelop the site, this approval and the
related conditions will not apply.



ZC 3874. This pre-1990 review denied a request to change the zoning designation for the
site to a commercial zone.

There were also several variance reviews conducted for the site in the 1960s, but Zoning Code
Section 33.700.110.B states that conditions of approval from variance reviews prior to 1981 are
no longer applicable.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was mailed January 8, 2016. The following Bureaus
have responded with no concerns about the proposed Adjustments:
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
Bureau of Transportation Engineering (Exhibit E-2);
Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5); and
Life Safety Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E-6).

The Fire Bureau noted that applicable Fire Code requirements must be met during building
permit review, but no concerns were raised about the proposed Adjustments (Exhibit E-4).
The Bureau of Parks & Recreation raised no concerns about the Adjustments but noted that
Condition D.2 regarding a trail easement from the recent land division (LU 15-188653 LDS)
must be met prior to issuance of building permits (Exhibit E-7).
Neighborhood Review: Four written responses were received from neighbors in response to
the “Notice of Proposal” that was mailed January 8, 2016 (prior to issuance of the
administrative decision).
One neighbor submitted two letters in opposition to the proposal (Exhibits F-1 and F-3). These
letters include a total of 16 comments:
Comment 1: The application should include a property line adjustment subject to the
standards of Zoning Code Section 33.430.080.D.11.
Staff response: “Property line adjustment” is defined in Zoning Code Chapter
33.910 as “the relocation of a single common property line between two abutting
properties.” No property line adjustment is proposed or needed as part of this
Adjustment review. The locations of new property lines were set in the recently
approved land division (LU 15-188653 LDS), and there is no proposal to relocate
the approved property lines.
Comment 2: The rear setback requirement should be applied to all “buildings” and
“structures.” In the applicant’s plans, structures are shown within 1 foot of the rear
(south) lot line, which is also the boundary of the resource area of the Conservation
overlay zone.
Staff response: The letter writer appears to be referring to a retaining wall and
fence shown abutting the south lot line. The south part of the site is in the RH
zone. In the RH zone, fences are specifically allowed to encroach in side and
rear setbacks per Zoning Code Section 33.120.285.C.2. Walls detached from the
building, including retaining walls, are included as fences under Zoning Code
Section 33.120.285.B, and are subject to the same setback standard. The
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height of a retaining wall is measured from the higher, retained grade abutting
the wall, as specifically required in Zoning Code Section 33.930.050.B.1.
Therefore the fence and retaining wall (which has essentially zero height when
measured per Zoning Code requirements) are allowed in the rear setback.
Paving in that area is also allowed, as the definition of “structure” in Zoning
Code Chapter 33.910 specifically excludes paved areas. Staff notes that prior to
the issuance of the building permit (separate from this Adjustment review), the
applicant will be required to submit a detailed construction management plan to
show how disturbance beyond the south lot line will be avoided.
Comment 3: Environmental Review seems to be required per Zoning Code Section
33.430.140.G.
Staff response: Environmental Review is a separate land use review required
when the objective development standards in an environmental zone are not
met. In this case, the development standards are met, so Environmental Review
is not required. Within the Conservation overlay zone, disturbance will be
limited to the 25-foot transition area (Zoning Code Section 33.430.050), as
required. No disturbance is proposed to the resource area of the Conservation
overlay zone, which will be placed in a separate undevelopable tract. The
building will also be set back more than 5 feet from the edge of the disturbance
area, as required by Zoning Code Section 33.430.140.G. (Retaining walls and
fences are not defined as “buildings” in Zoning Code Chapter 33.910 because
they do not have a roof. Further, retaining walls are included as fences under
Zoning Code Section 33.120.285.B and are allowed in the transition area.)
Comment 4: A seven-story apartment building in the transition area does not meet the
buffering purpose of the transition area. A three-story building would be more
appropriate.
Staff response: Development within the 25-foot transition area of the
Conservation overlay zone is allowed, as discussed above. Zoning Code Chapter
33.430 (Environmental Zones) does not impose a more restrictive height limit in
the transition area, so the 75-foot height limit of the RH base zone applies.
Comment 5: The Adjustment Review should not take place while the building permit is
still under review. Adjustments are not permitted as an exception to the procedural
steps of a procedure or to change assigned procedures, per Zoning Code Section
33.805.040.
Staff response: The applicant applied for this Adjustment Review after being
notified of the building coverage, setback, and landscaped area issues during
building permit review. This is typical for Adjustment applications and does not
constitute a change in procedure or an exception to the steps required for
building permit review. The applicant will still be required to comply with all
applicable building permit requirements and procedures before the permit can
be issued. Approval of these Adjustments will only change the building
coverage, setback, and landscaped area requirements applicable to the building
permit.
Comment 6: The proposal does not meet the applicable approval criteria for
Adjustments.
Staff response: The approval criteria are discussed in detail below.
Comment 7: It’s not clear who will hear an appeal of this application. Zoning Code
Section 33.720.020 seems to state an appeal will be assigned to a Hearings Officer, but
the “Notice of Proposal” referred to the Adjustment Committee.
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Staff response: The Adjustment Committee hears appeals to Type II Adjustment
decisions, per Zoning Code Section 33.720.020.E.
Comment 8: The land use application form was not filled out completely, as the
building permit application (15-215564 CO) was not listed as a “related file.”
Staff response: The “related file” line on the land use application form (Exhibit
G-1) is completed by BDS administrative staff following submittal of the
application, and typically lists related land use applications only, rather than
building permit numbers. In any event, this information does not relate to the
approval criteria for Adjustments and is not required with an application per
Zoning Code Section 33.730.060.C.
Comment 9: Further review of drawings raised more concern about encroachments into
the resource area of the Conservation overlay zone.
Staff response: Although the specific requirements of the Conservation overlay
zone are not directly relevant to this Adjustment Review, staff has notified the
applicant that a detailed construction management plan will be required before
the building permit will be issued. This plan would need to demonstrate how
disturbance within the resource area can be avoided. BDS staff will also be
reviewing the plans at the time of building permit review to confirm that
environmental standards are met.
Comment 10: The approval criterion in Zoning Code Section 33.805.040.B is not met.
The increased building coverage would allow a greater number of apartments,
aggravating traffic on narrow streets. The size of the building would appear out of place
in the immediate area, and the property does not abut commercial services or highfrequency transit. Small apartments would negatively affect the character of the
neighborhood by reducing the proportion of households with children.
Staff response: Staff’s analysis of approval criterion B is detailed below. Staff
finds the potential number of households with children in the new building is
not relevant to the approval criteria.
Comment 11: The review should not proceed until the Land Use and Transportation
Committee and Board of Directors of the Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Association has
met and discussed the proposal.
Staff response: The “Notice of Proposal” was sent to the designated contact for
the Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Association on January 8, 2016. While a
member of the Land Use and Transportation Committee contacted staff with
questions about the proposal, no written comments from the Association were
submitted by the January 29, 2016, deadline. Staff is required to issue the
decision after the close of the 21-day comment period, but any party may appeal
and present testimony to the Adjustment Committee if desired.
Comment 12: The proposal violates several aspects of the Sullivan’s Gulch
Neighborhood Plan: Policy 6 promotes housing that is “compatible with adjacent
residences,” Objective 6A supports zone changes which “will not significantly increase
traffic on NE Multnomah,” and Objectives 6C and 6E promote pedestrian connections
through sites.
Staff response: The relationship of the proposed building to the adjacent
residential area is discussed under “Zoning Code Approval Criteria,” below.
Since no zone change is proposed, staff finds Objective 6A is not applicable.
While a pathway easement is required by the recent land division (LU 15-188653
LDS), staff finds that limiting the allowable building coverage on Lot 1 would not,
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in itself, give the City authority to require an additional or larger pathway
easement.
Comment 13: The subject of this Adjustment application was known to the applicant at
least since September 2015, when the Zoning Plan Examination Checksheet for building
permit 15-215564 CO was issued. The sequencing of applications appears
inappropriate, and all related applications should be placed in sequence for public
review.
Staff response: The applicant applied for this Adjustment Review after being
notified by City staff of the building coverage, setback, and landscaped area
issues during building permit review. This is typical for Adjustment
applications, and all files related to all applications for this property are available
for public review.
Comment 14: The setback Adjustment is not consistent with the purpose of the setback
standard in Zoning Code Section 33.120.220, because a seven-story building on this
site is not consistent with the neighborhood pattern of stepping down building heights
away from the Lloyd District.
Staff response: Staff’s analysis of the proposal’s consistency with the purposes
of the setback requirement is below under “Zoning Code Approval Criteria.”
Staff notes this application does not include an Adjustment to the maximum
building height standard.
Comment 15: Reducing the required landscaped area will not enhance the appearance
of the area. The environmental resource tract to the south of the building will not
provide more privacy, separation, or aesthetic benefits to adjacent neighbors because
it’s largely below the street level of the neighborhood. Requiring 15% landscaped area
on the site would provide many benefits.
Staff response: Staff’s analysis of the approval criteria for the proposed
landscaped area Adjustment is below.
Comment 16: The Adjustments would create negative impacts which are not mitigated
to the extent practical. Reducing the bulk of the building and providing more
landscaping would mitigate these impacts.
Staff response: Staff’s analysis of mitigation is below, in the findings for
approval criterion E.
Another neighbor expressed support for the Adjustment application and stated the proposal
would not detract from the livability or appearance of the area (Exhibit F-2).
The final written response received was in opposition to the proposal, and states the building
should have been designed to meet Zoning Code requirements for the lot size (Exhibit F-4).
Concerns were expressed about impacts to the Conservation overlay zone and about the
negative aesthetic impacts of increased building coverage and reduced landscaped area.
Staff response: As discussed above, no disturbance will be permitted within the
resource area of the Conservation overlay zone. Staff’s analysis of the impacts of the
proposed Adjustments is below.
Following issuance of the administrative decision and the filing of the appeal, nine letters and
statements (not including those submitted by the applicant or staff) were submitted into the
record for consideration by the Adjustment Committee, some in support and others opposed to
the proposal (Exhibits F-5 through F-7, Exhibits H-7 through H-9, and Exhibits H-12 through
H-14).
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Included among these nine letters are three letters from the appellant (Exhibits H-9, H-13, and
H-14). In the first two of these (Exhibits H-9 and H-13), the appellant argued the approval
criteria are not met, and that the proposal does not equally meet the purposes of the
regulations, will significantly detract from the livability and appearance of the area, is not
consistent with the purposes of the zones, and will have negative impacts, including to the
environmental zone, that are not minimized or mitigated. The third letter from the appellant
(Exhibit H-14) was in rebuttal to points made in Exhibit H-12 by a neighbor in support of the
proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the applicant has demonstrated that approval criteria A
through F, below, have been met.
A. Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting Adjustments to building coverage, setback, and
landscaped area standards.
For building coverage, the applicant’s proposal increases the allowable coverage in the RHzoned portion of the site from 85% to 87% and increases the allowable coverage for the site
as a whole from 65% (per LU 14-221733 AD Condition B) to 90%.
The purpose of the building coverage standard in the RH-zoned portion of the site is stated
in Zoning Code Section 33.120.225.A:
Purpose. The building coverage standards, along with the height and setback
standards, limit the overall bulk of structures. They assure that larger buildings will
not have a footprint that overwhelms adjacent development. The standards help define
the character of the different zones by determining how built-up a neighborhood
appears.
The purpose of the building coverage standard in the CO2-zoned portion of the site is stated
in Zoning Code Section 33.130.220.A:
Purpose. The building coverage standards limit the footprint of buildings and work
with the FAR, height, and setback standards to control the overall scale of
development. The standards promote development consistent with the desired
character of the zone. In the CM and CS zones, the required minimum building
coverage standards promote development which will support the built-up, urban
character of these zones. In the CN2 and CO1 zones, the standards promote buildings
at a scale compatible with surrounding residential development.
The 2014 Adjustment Review for this project (LU 14-221733 AD) approved an increase in
the allowable building coverage for the CO2-zoned portion of the site from 65% to 93%, but
limited building coverage for the site as a whole to 65% as a condition of approval. The
2014 Adjustment Review was completed before the building was fully designed, and the
intent of this condition of approval was to ensure that the final building footprint was not
substantially larger than shown in the conceptual site plan from LU 14-221733 AD (Exhibit
C-6). The building footprint size in the applicant’s current site plan (Exhibit C-1) is nearly
identical to the building footprint size in the conceptual site plan from LU 14-221733 AD
(Exhibit C-6). The current plan still complies with the adjusted 93% building coverage limit
for the CO2-zoned portion of the site. The 85% building coverage limit for the RH-zoned
portion of the site (Zoning Code Section 33.120.225), along with the prior condition of
approval limiting building coverage to 65% for the site as a whole, would both still be met if
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the resource area of the “c” overlay zone were included in the “site” area, as was anticipated
and illustrated in the conceptual site plan from LU 14-221733 AD (Exhibit C-6). However,
as discussed above, the subsequent land division approval for this property (LU 15-188653
LDS) required the resource area to be segregated into a separate tract (Tract A), which
cannot be considered part of the “site” for the new building per Zoning Code Chapter
33.910. The Adjustment Committee emphasizes, however, that the actual size of the
currently proposed building footprint (Exhibit C-1) is similar to the building footprint in the
approved conceptual site plan from LU 14-221733 AD (Exhibit C-6). The southern portion
of the applicant’s property (Tract A) will still be open area, as anticipated.
While Zoning Code Chapter 33.910 does not allow Tract A to be considered part of the “site”
for the proposed apartment building on Lot 1, all future owners of Lot 1 will retain an
ownership stake in Tract A, and Tract A cannot be sold or developed by another entity or
owner (Zoning Code Section 33.430.160.E). Tract A will become a permanent open space.
The Adjustment Committee finds this permanent open space adjacent to the building will
help moderate the building’s perceived bulk and scale, especially as viewed from NE 21st
Avenue. The Adjustment Committee generally agrees with the applicant’s assertion that
“building coverage is perceived as the coverage of the building relative to the undeveloped
area around it” (Exhibit A-3). Considering the Lot 1 and Tract A portions of the applicant’s
property together, the Adjustment Committee finds the relationship between building area
and the permanent adjacent open space helps to manage the perceived bulk and scale and
promotes compatibility with the surrounding area, as envisioned in the purpose statements
for the applicable building coverage standards.
While the open space south of the building will not be visible from many vantage points
north of the building, denial of this application would not mean the applicant must provide
additional open space that would be visible from the north. By moving the south building
wall further from the south lot line, the applicant could still construct a seven-story
apartment building directly abutting the north and east lot lines, without the need for
Adjustment Review. The open space south of the building would still not be visible from
many vantage points to the north, and under this scenario the reduction in the building
footprint might not be very apparent from those vantage points either.
The Adjustment Committee notes that most of the increased building coverage approved in
this Adjustment Review will occur in the CO2-zoned area in the middle of the site. The CO2
zone allows 65% building coverage outright, while the RH-zoned areas on either side of the
CO2-zoned portion allow 85% building coverage outright.
The Adjustment Committee finds the proposed Adjustment equally meets the purposes of
the applicable building coverage standards.
The applicant also proposes to reduce the rear setback requirement from the south lot line
(in the RH-zoned portion of the site) from 14 feet to 8 feet. The purposes of the setback
requirements in the RH zone are stated in Zoning Code Section 33.120.220.A:
Purpose. The building setback regulations serve several purposes:

They maintain light, air, separation for fire protection, and access for firefighting;

They reflect the general building scale and placement of multi-dwelling
development in the City's neighborhoods;

They promote a reasonable physical relationship between residences;

They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties;

They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible
with the neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required outdoor
areas, and allow for architectural diversity;

Setback requirements along transit streets create an environment that is inviting to
pedestrians and transit users; and
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They provide room for a car to park in front of a garage door without overhanging
the street or sidewalk, and they enhance driver visibility when backing onto the
street.

Since permanent open space (Tract A) will abut Lot 1 to the south, the reduced setback
from the south lot line will not impact another property’s light, air, fire safety, or privacy as
it might if another developed or developable property abutted the south lot line. Reducing
the required setback from the south lot line has little affect on the general scale and
placement of structures in the neighborhood, and does not create an unreasonable physical
relationship between the proposed structure and any other residence. Reducing the
setback from the south lot line does not bring the proposed building closer to any other
structures except those on the south side of the I-84 freeway, more than 300 feet away.
The required outdoor area standard does not apply in the RH zone (though outdoor area will
be provided on the west side of the building), and the proposed setback Adjustment has no
affect on driveways or parking. Additionally, the Adjustment request does not involve
increasing or decreasing a setback from a designated transit street.
Regarding comments received from the appellant about the impact the reduced setback
may have on the environmental overlay on the south portion of the site, the Adjustment
Committee notes that none of the purposes of the setback requirement listed in Zoning
Code Section 33.120.220.A relate to the Environmental Conservation zone on the site.
Environmental regulations apply to this project separately from the Adjustment review, and
the Environmental Conservation overlay zone is only relevant to the Adjustment review in
relation to approval criterion F. Buffering from the Environmental Conservation zone is not
among the stated purposes of the rear setback standard for which the applicant has
requested an Adjustment.
The Adjustment Committee finds the proposed Adjustment equally meets the purposes of
the setback standard.
Finally, the applicant proposes to reduce the required ground-level landscaped area
coverage on the site from 15% to 10.2%. (The landscaped area minimum is 15% in both
the RH zone and the CO2 zone.)
The purpose of the landscaped area standard in the RH zone is stated in Zoning Code
Section 33.120.235.A:
Purpose. The standards for landscaped areas are intended to enhance the overall
appearance of residential developments and institutional campuses in multi-dwelling
zones. The landscaping improves the residential character of the area, breaks up large
expanses of paved areas and structures, provides privacy to the residents, and
provides separation from streets. Landscaping also helps cool the air temperature,
intercept rainfall and reduce stormwater run-off by providing a non-paved permeable
surface. Landscaping can also provide food for people and habitat for birds and other
wildlife.
The purpose of the landscaped area standard in the CO2 zone is stated in Zoning Code
Section 33.130.225.A:
Purpose. Landscaping is required in some zones because it is attractive and it helps to
soften the effects of built and paved areas. Landscaping also helps cool the air
temperature, intercept rainfall and reduce stormwater runoff by providing non-paved
permeable surface. Landscaping can also provide food for people and habitat for birds
and other wildlife. Landscaping is required for all commercial-zoned lands abutting R
zoned lands to provide buffering and promote the livability of the residential lands.
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Although the ground-level landscaped area within the boundaries of Lot 1 will be less than
15% of the lot area, when considering Lot 1 and the abutting Tract A together, well over
15% of the applicant’s property will be open and green. The open space in Tract A will
enhance the appearance of the development, especially from NE 21st Avenue, and provide
other benefits of landscaped area listed in the above purpose statements (cooling, rainfall
interception, wildlife habitat, etc.).
While the open space in Tract A will not be visible from many vantage points north of the
building, denial of this application would not necessarily mean the applicant must provide
additional landscaped area that would be visible from the north. The applicant could
provide additional landscaped area south and/or west of the building, and then still
construct a seven-story apartment building directly abutting NE Multnomah Street and NE
21st Avenue. Under this scenario, the additional landscaped area may still not be visible
from many vantage points to the north.
The Adjustment Committee also notes the applicant’s plan does include substantial
landscaping within Lot 1, but much of this landscaping cannot be counted toward the 15%
minimum because it’s located on a raised deck rather than at ground level (Zoning Code
Sections 33.120.235.B, 33.130.225.B). However, the northern portion of this deck will be
fairly close to the ground level and therefore visible from NE Multnomah Street, the more
prominent of the two streets abutting the site. This landscaping helps meet the intent of
the regulation by softening the effects of the built area, cooling air temperature, and
intercepting rainfall. If the landscaped deck could be counted toward the landscaped area
standard, the minimum landscaped area standard would be met without the need for
Adjustment.
The Adjustment Committee finds the proposed Adjustment equally meets the purposes of
the landscaped area standards.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: For the portion of the site in the residential (RH) zone, the applicant must
demonstrate the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability of appearance of
the residential area. As discussed above under criterion A, the permanent open space
adjacent to the proposed apartment building will help moderate the perception of bulk and
scale, and improve the project’s compatibility with less-intense neighboring development.
The reduced setback from the south lot line will not bring the building closer to any other
buildings (except those on the south side of the I-84 freeway, more than 300 feet away), and
the property will retain a substantial amount of green space in Tract A. Furthermore, as
mentioned above, denial of these Adjustments would not prevent the applicant from
constructing a seven-story apartment building of the same height abutting NE Multnomah
Street and NE 21st Avenue. The applicant could comply with the building coverage,
setback, and landscaped area standards by reducing the building footprint and increasing
the setback and landscaped area along the south side of Lot 1, keeping a similar
appearance of the building as viewed from the majority of neighboring properties.
While the increase in allowable building coverage increases the potential number of
apartments and residents on the site, the applicant’s proposal includes on-site parking in
excess of the applicable requirements of Zoning Code Section 33.266.110.D (Minimum for
sites well-served by transit). After reviewing the proposed development in the land division
(LU 15-188653 LDS) and building permit (15-215564 CO) applications, the Portland Bureau
of Transportation (PBOT) has required street improvements and property dedication in
proportion to the project’s anticipated impacts.
The Adjustment Committee notes that the site will be viewed by many observers from the
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I-84 freeway and MAX light rail line to the south. The Committee finds the south lot line
which will separate the development site from the resource tract will not be discernible to
observers from the south. The resource tract, which is mapped with an Environmental
Conservation overlay, will remain as an undeveloped open space. As viewed from the
south, this resource tract will appear to be an open space extension of the subject site.
The Adjustment Committee finds the Adjustments requested will not significantly detract
from the livability of appearance of the residential area.
For the portion of the site in the commercial (CO2) zone, the applicant must demonstrate
that the proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent street and the
desired character of the area.
Street Classifications
The CO2-zoned portion of the site abuts NE 21st Avenue. The classifications of this street,
as identified in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan, are as follows:
Traffic
Neighborhood
Collector

Transit
Transit
Access Street

Bikeway
City Bikeway

Pedestrianway
City Walkway

Freight
Local Service

Two of the proposed Adjustments potentially apply to the CO2-zoned portion of the site:
building coverage and landscaped area. While the building coverage may affect the
intensity of the use and the demand on the transportation infrastructure, PBOT has already
determined during the building permit review (15-215564 CO) the specific transportationrelated public improvements and property dedication that will be required for this specific
building plan. PBOT staff reviewed the current Adjustment application and responded with
no concerns. Therefore, the current application can be considered consistent with the
adjacent street classifications. This aspect of the criterion is met.
Desired Character of Area
The “desired character” of an area is defined in Zoning Code Chapter 33.910 as the
preferred or envisioned character based on the purpose statement or character statement of
the base zone and any adopted area plans.
The character statement for the CO2 zone in Zoning Code Section 33.130.030.D reads:
The Office Commercial 2 (CO2) zone is a low and medium intensity office zone generally
located on Major City Traffic Streets as designated by the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan. Uses are limited to those in the Office category and may have a
local or regional emphasis. The zone is intended to prevent the appearance of strip
commercial development by allowing office uses but not other commercial uses.
Commercial uses are also restricted to limit detrimental impacts on nearby residential
areas. Development is expected to be somewhat auto-accommodating. Where the site is
adjacent to a transit street or in a Pedestrian District, development should be oriented to
pedestrians. The development standards allow for more intense development than in the
CO1 zone, but not so intense as the CG zone.
A multi-dwelling residential development does not seem to relate directly to the office
character described above; however, Household Living use is permitted outright in the CO2
zone. The proposed Adjustments affecting building coverage and landscaped area in the
CO2-zoned portion of the site will not create the appearance of strip commercial
development. The building coverage and landscaped area Adjustments will not have a
direct impact on the pedestrian orientation or auto accommodation of the development, but
the Adjustment Committee notes the applicant’s proposal includes on-site parking and sites
the building wall and main entrance abutting the right-of-way. Compliance with
development standards and parking standards will be verified during building permit review
and inspection. For these reasons, the Adjustment Committee finds the proposed
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Adjustments are consistent with the character statement for the CO2 zone in Zoning Code
Section 33.130.030.
The site is within the boundaries of the adopted Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Plan. The
following statements from the Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Plan are found to be relevant
to the proposed Adjustments:
Policy 6: Exploit opportunities for new development which can provide increased buffering
to the neighborhood from the freeway corridor, improve the look of the gulch as an
entrance to the city center, provide new housing or uses which are compatible with
adjacent residences.
Policy 6, Objective 6C: Encourage redevelopment on NE 21st, south of NE Multnomah,
which can provide gulch access to the east or west.
Policy 6, Objective 6F: Encourage new development to adequately buffer for noise and
vibration from the freeway and railroad traffic.
Policy 7, Objective 7B: Encourage new housing development on vacant, residentiallyzoned properties throughout the neighborhood, particularly new high-density development
between NE 16th and NE 17th.
Policy 7, Objective 7C: Encourage housing and mixed-use development in nonresidential
zones which permit housing.
The applicant proposes to construct a seven-story apartment building in the Gulch area
(Area 6) of the Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Plan. The new building will be constructed
on NE 21st Avenue, on the south side of NE Multnomah Street. The recent land division
approval for the property (LU 15-188653 LDS) included a condition of approval requiring an
easement for a future trail. The building will be a prominent feature on NE Multnomah
Street and will also be visible from the I-84 freeway, supporting the gulch’s role as an
entrance to the city center. The height and mass of the new building will help buffer some
neighbors from noise and vibration from the adjacent freeway and railroad. As discussed
above, the permanent open space adjacent to the new building will enhance compatibility
with lower-intensity development nearby. The new housing units will occupy residentiallyzoned and commercially-zoned property that is now mostly vacant. For these reasons, the
proposal is found to be consistent with the Sullivan’s Gulch Neighborhood Plan.
Summary
As the Adjustments requested are not found to significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, and are found to be consistent with the classifications of
the adjacent streets and with the desired character of the area, this criterion is met.
C. If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: Adjustments are requested for the building coverage, rear setback, and
landscaped area standards on a site which is partly in the RH (High Density Residential)
zone and partly in the CO2 (Office Commercial 2) zone. The RH zone is one of the City’s
multi-dwelling zones, which are intended to preserve land for urban housing and to provide
opportunities for multi-dwelling housing (Zoning Code Section 33.120.010). The RH zone in
particular is a high-density multi-dwelling zone in which “allowed housing is characterized
by medium to high height and a relatively high percentage of building coverage” (Zoning
Code Section 33.120.030.D). The CO2 zone is intended to promote office development and
prevent the appearance of strip commercial development (Zoning Code Section
33.130.030.D). The applicant intends to construct a multi-dwelling residential building on
this site, which is permitted outright in both the RH and CO2 zones (even though such use
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is not mentioned in the purpose statement for the CO2 zone). As discussed under the
findings for approval criterion A, the specific Adjustments requested are found to equally
meet the purposes of the standards to be modified. The cumulative impact of the
Adjustments will facilitate development of the site with a relatively high-density residential
building, and will not cause an appearance of strip commercial development. This criterion
is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Maps with
a lower case “s,” and historic resources are identified either with a dot or as being within
the boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. As there are no scenic or historic
resource designations mapped on the subject site, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: As discussed in the findings for approval criteria A and B, the permanent open
space tract abutting the apartment building (Tract A) will help moderate the perception of
bulk and scale, and improve the project’s compatibility with less-intense neighboring
development. The reduced setback from the south lot line will not bring the building closer
to any other buildings (except those on the south side of the I-84 freeway, more than 300
feet away), and the property will retain a substantial amount of green space in Tract A.
The applicant’s plan also includes substantial landscaping within Lot 1, though much of
this landscaping cannot be counted toward the landscaped area standard because it’s
located on a raised deck rather than at ground level (Zoning Code Sections 33.120.235.B,
33.130.225.B). However, the northern portion of this deck will be fairly close to the ground
level and therefore visible from NE Multnomah Street, the more prominent of the two
streets abutting the site. This landscaping helps meet the intent of the regulation by
softening the effects of the built area, cooling air temperature, and intercepting rainfall.
Additionally, while the increase in allowable building coverage increases the potential
number of apartments and residents on the site, the applicant’s proposal includes on-site
parking in excess of the applicable requirements of Zoning Code Section 33.266.110.D
(Minimum for sites well-served by transit).
The Adjustment Committee finds this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: An Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone covers the southern portion of
the applicant’s property. As required by the regulations of Zoning Code Chapter 33.430, no
development or disturbance is proposed inside the resource area of the “c” zone. The
protected area will be placed in a separate environmental resource tract, as required by the
recent land division on this site (LU 15-188653 LDS) and by Zoning Code Section
33.430.160.E. The proposed Adjustments to development standards on Lot 1 do not
preclude the preservation and protection of the environmental resource tract. Compliance
with these standards will be enforced during the building permit review and inspection
process.
The Adjustment Committee notes that Zoning Code Section 33.430.050 states, “Resources
and functional values within transition areas are not significant, but they provide a buffer
for the significant resources and functional values within the resource area.” The
Adjustment Committee notes that construction within the transition area (the portion of the
Environmental Conservation zone which will not be placed in a separate environmental
resource tract) is allowed outright by the Zoning Code, with fairly minimal additional
objective standards beyond those of the base zone applying to development in this area.
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The applicant will be required to demonstrate as part of the building permit review that
these additional environmental standards are met.
The Adjustment Committee finds this criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The Adjustment Committee finds that the proposal equally meets the intent of the regulations
to be modified and is found to be consistent with the desired character of the area as defined in
Zoning Code Chapter 33.910. The protected environmental resource tract adjacent to the new
building will mitigate impacts of the proposed Adjustments, and the cumulative effect of the
Adjustments is still consistent with the overall purposes of the zones. The applicant has
demonstrated that the applicable approval criteria are met. Since the approval criteria are met,
the proposal should be approved.

DECISION
Deny the appeal and uphold the administrative decision, thereby approving Adjustments to:





increase the maximum allowable building coverage on the RH-zoned portion of the site
from 85% (Zoning Code Section 33.120.225) to 87% and increase the maximum
allowable building coverage for the site as a whole from 65% (LU 14-221733 AD
Condition B) to 90%; and
reduce the rear setback requirement from the south lot line from 14 feet (Zoning Code
Section 33.120.220) to 8 feet; and
reduce the required ground-level landscaped area coverage from 15% of the site (Zoning
Code Sections 33.120.235, 33.130.225) to 10.2%.

per the approved site plan and building elevations, Exhibits C-1 through C-5, signed and dated
February 3, 2016, subject to the following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land
use review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 through C-5. The sheets on which this
information appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File #
LU 15-277355 AD.”
Staff Planner: Andrew Gulizia
Date of Tentative Decision: May 3, 2016
First Hearing Date: April 5, 2016
These findings and conclusions were adopted by the Adjustment Committee on May 17,
2016.
By:

________________________________________
Adjustment Committee
Roger Alfred, Chair
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Date Final Decision Effective/Mailed: May 23, 2016
120th day date: May 24, 2016
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 15, 2015, and was determined to be complete on January 4, 2016.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 15, 2015.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant extended the
120-day review period by 3 weeks. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: May 24, 2016.
Appeal of this Decision. This decision is final and becomes effective the day the notice of
decision is mailed (noted above). This decision may not be appealed to City Council; however, it
may be challenged by filing a "Notice of Intent to Appeal" with the State Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed, pursuant to ORS 197.0 and
197.830. A fee is required, and the issue being appealed must have been raised by the close of
the record and with sufficient specificity to afford the review body an opportunity to respond to
the issue. For further information, contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, OR
97301-1283. [Telephone: (503)373-1265]
Recording the Final Decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is
recorded. The final decision may be recorded on or after May 23, 2016.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:


By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in a separate mailing) and the final Land
Use Review Decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, PO Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.



In person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land
Use Review Decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah Recorder to the
County Recorder's office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents, please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. This decision expires three years from the date the Final
Decision is rendered unless:


A building permit has been issued, or
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The approved activity has begun, or
In situations involving only the creation of lots and the land decision has been recorded.

Applying for permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit must be
obtained before carrying out this project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees must
demonstrate compliance with:





All conditions imposed here.
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land
use review.
All requirements of the building code.
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the city.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement:
1. Narrative and approval criteria responses
2. Revised narrative and approval criteria responses, received January 4, 2016
3. Revised narrative and approval criteria responses, received January 6, 2016
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. East elevation (attached)
3. West elevation (attached)
4. North elevation (attached)
5. South elevation (attached)
6. Site plan from LU 14-221733 AD
D. Notification Information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
7. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence:
1. Letter in opposition from John Frewing, received January 22, 2016
2. E-mail in support from Michael Cocks, received January 26, 2016
3. Letter in opposition from John Frewing, received January 27, 2016
4. E-mail in opposition from Daniel Pirofsky and Emily Young, received January 29, 2016
5. E-mail in support from Michael Cocks, received March 25, 2016
6. Letter in support from L. Brittain A. Brewer, received April 4, 2016
7. E-mail in support from Carol Gossett, received April 5, 2016
G. Other:
1. Original LU application form and receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated December 24, 2015
3. E-mail from applicant extending 120-day review period, received April 29, 2016
H. Appeal:
1. Appeal submittal – John Frewing
2. Appealed Decision
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3. NOA mail list
4. Notice of Appeal
(Received During Hearing)
5. PowerPoint presentation to Hearing Body
6. Public hearing sign-in sheet
7. Letter from Frank H. Hilton, Jr.
8. Letter from Mercedes S. Gonzalez
9. Written comments to Hearing Body from appellant
10. Site plan submitted to Hearing Body from applicant’s representative
11. Written request by appellant to hold record open
(Received After Hearing)
12. Letter from Kathy Hansen
13. Supplemental comments from appellant
14. Appellant’s rebuttal
15. Applicant’s rebuttal
16. Staff’s rebuttal
AJG/May 16, 2016

Page 18

